

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

MC(WP(C)) No. 113 of 2025

Athokpam Premananda Singh.

...Applicant

- Versus -

Nongthombam Suraj Singh & 3 Ors.

...Respondents

**With
MC(WP(C)) No. 58 of 2025
WP(C) No. 65 of 2025**

**B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

ORDER

13-02-2025

Heard Ms. W. Bidyarani, learned counsel for the applicant in MC(WP(C)) No. 113 of 2025.

Issue notice.

Mr. L. Gunindro, learned counsel, accepts notice on behalf of respondent No. 1/writ petitioner and Mr. I. Denning, learned counsel, accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 2, 3 & 4. Hence, service is complete.

Mr. L. Gunindro, learned counsel for respondent No. 1, has raised objection to the impleadment of the applicant as respondent No. 4 in the writ petition and prays for one week's time for filing objection.

Mr. I. Denning, learned counsel for respondent Nos. 1 to 3, also prays for one week's time to seek instructions.

List these cases on 03-03-2025.

JUDGE