

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**MC(WP(C) No. 113 of 2025 with  
MC(WP(C) No. 58 of 2025 with  
WP(C) No. 65 of 2025**

Athokpam Premananda Singh

.....*Petitioner/s*

- Versus -

Nongthombam Suraj Singh & 3 Ors.

.... *Respondent/s*

BEFORE  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

**Order**

**21.04.2025**

[1] Ms. Bidyarani, learned counsel for the applicant, submits that she may be permitted to withdraw the application with liberty to approach appropriate forum.

[2] Recording this, MC(WP(C) No. 113 of 2025 is dismissed as withdrawn with liberty to approach appropriate forum, if so advised.

[3] Present Mr. L. Gunindro, learned counsel for the petitioner and Ms. Deepika, learned counsel for the respondent.

[4] List the remaining cases on 28.05.2025.

**JUDGE**

*Kh. Joshua Maring*